CONTEMPORARY STUDY ON THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
IN MID-LEVEL LEADERS IN THE ARMY AND
IT'S EFFECTS ON MOTIVATION

MEJ PADMAN AL K.P BHASKARAN
MEJ KALAIMONEY AL BATHUMALAY

Submitted to the Faculty of Biiciness and Accountancy

University of Malaya

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of
MASTERS OF MANAGEMENT
August 2004

iversiti Malaya

i

T

6



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We take this opportunity to thank all the respondents for the assistance in

providing the answers and views to our questionnaires, which was very important
for the study. We also take this opportunity to convey our sincere and heartfelt
appreciation to our much-respected supervisor, Associate Professor Dr Hj Abdul
. Razak bin Ibrahim for his fruitful guidance and support. Thanks also to the
Management Wing of IPDA for its relentless administrative support during the

research days.

We are indeed very grateful and convey our gratitude to all significant
members of our family for giving us the moral support that actually paved the way
for the successful completion of this study. Finally, all this would not be in -

correct perspective if the not for the wisdom and blessing from all mighty God.



ABSTRACT

The inception of Performance Management was only during the late 80's
when the traditional performance appraisal was seen to become very subjective
and needed some improvement. Performance Management was seen to be very
coordinated and orderly approach towards people either individual or in-group.
The evolution in managing performance created many models that is currently
available for all. Many agree that performance is closely linked to motivation as
such poor performance management can have an effect on employee motivation.
The Army being a very organized institution has always taken cognizance of the
contributing factors to motivation.

This study will give an overview of the Army current performance
management approach and attempts to provide linkages between the inherent
system and also motivation especially involving the mid level leaders. The
research conducted via self-administered questionnaires on 232 respondents
representing 8.5 percent of the actual strength of mid level leaders is hoped to
provide their perceptions on the subject matter. It will assist to identify the
effectiveness of the system currently in implementation stage. The results shows
that the majority of the mid level leaders are comfortable with current system but
wants an improved and more effective system that will be enhancing the

performance of the organization as a whole.



Lieutenant Colonel

Major

Captain

Mid- Level Leaders

Main Job Function

Staff Officers

Instructors

Command

GLOSSARY

- The Commanding Officer of a major unit who evaluates the
performance of officer’s in the rank of Majors. The Brigade
Commander (High- Level Leader) evaluates his performance.

- The Officer Commanding of a minor unit who evaluates the

performance of officer’s in the rank of Captains.

- The Second in Command of a minor unit who evaluates the

performance of officer’s in the rank of Lieutenant and below.

- Encompassing officers from the rank of Captain up to

Lieutenant Colonel in the Army.

- Three distinctive groups of units that are Combat units,

Combat Support Units and Service Support Units.

- Officers regardless of rank posted to Headquarters as desk
officers for certain functional job such as HR, Operation,

Logistics and others.

- Officers regardless of rank posted to Training Institutions to

be instructors of certain specialized subject or job functions.
- Officers posted to unit to be Commanders of a Company or

Battalion. Some will be Second in Command of the same

Company or Battalion.

i



Acknowledgement

Abstract
Glossary
Contents

CONTENTS

List of Tables, Figures and Appendix

CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2

INTRODUCTION
Introduction

Objectives of the Research
Research Questions
Significance of the Research
Data Development
Limitation of the Research

Organization of the Research Report

LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction

Definition of Performance Management
Objectives of Performance Management
Performance Management Process
Performance Appraisal — Core of the Process
Benefits of Good Performance Management

Shortcomings in Performance Management

PAGE

iii
Iv

vii

O ©O© 0 N O 0 =

11
11
15
17
28
32
34



CHAPTER 3

- CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

CURRENT PRACTICE OF PERFORMANCE
MANAGEMENT IN THE ARMY

Introduction

Background of the Performance Management
System in the Malaysian Army

A Brief on the Malaysian Army Organization
Malaysian Army Performance Appraisal System
Malaysian Remuneration System

Public Service Department Guidelines of the
Performance Evaluation System

Annual Work Target

RESEARCH METHODLOGY
Introduction

Research Method

The Respondents

Data Collection

DATA ANALYSIS

Introduction

Profile description of the Respondents
Description of Respondents’ profile by Rank
Perception on the Current Performance
Management by Middle Level Leaders
Perception on Effects of Performance

Management to Motivation

Perception of the Respondents to Current System

Reliability Analysis

37
37

39
40
43

44
46

49
49
51
53

56
56
60
62

70

82



CHAPTER 6

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

APPENDIX 1:

APPENDIX 2

APPENDIX 3:

APPENDIX 4:

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Introduction

Overview of the Research

Summary of the Research Results
Recommendations

Conclusion

SURVEY QUESTIONAIRE
ONE-WAY ANOVA RESULTS ON
PERCEPTION ON CURRENT
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
SYSTEM IN THE ARMY
ONE-WAY ANOVA RESULTS ON
EFFECTS ON THE MOTIVATION

SAMPLE OF THE COMPUTER CODING

Vi

85
85
86
91
93

95

98

103

110

117



TABLE

Table 3.1

Table 4.1
Table 5.1
Table 5.2

Table 5.3

Table 5.4

-Table 5.5

Table 5.6

Table 5.7

Table 5.8

Table 5.9

Table 5.10

Table 5.11

Table 5.12

LIST OF TABLES, FIGURES AND APPENDIX

Distributions of Ranks Appointed as Mid Level Leaders
In the Army.

Breakdown of Respondents by Rank.
Frequency Tabulation of the Respondents’ Profile.
Description of the Respondents Profile by Rank.

Frequency Distribution of the Performance
Management in the Army

Frequency Distribution of the Effects to the Motivation.

Chi Square Analysis on the Performance Management
In the Army Based on Rank

Chi Square Analysis on the Effects in the Motivation
Based on rank.

Frequency Distribution on the Current Performance
Management Practices In the Army.

Chi Square Analysis on the Current Performance
Management in the Army Based on Rank

Frequency Distribution on the Perceived Effects on the
Current Performance Management Practices.

Chi Square Analysis on the Perceived Effects on
Current Performance Management System.

Reliability Analysis on the Effects of the Current
Performance Management System.

Reliability Analysis on the Effects to Motivation.

Vil

PAGE

40

53
57
59

61

64

66

70

72

73

74

75

82

83



TABLE PAGE

Figure 1.1 Maslow’s Hierarchy of Needs. 3
Figure 2.1 Performance Management Model (Danziel, 1992) 19
Figure 22 Performance Management Model (Cascio) 20
Figure 2.3  Performance Management Model (Swan, 1991) 23
Figure 2.4  Performance Management Model, University of 27

North Carolina.

Figure 3.1 Performance Management Model adopted by the 46
Public Service Department

Vil



