CONTEMPORARY STUDY ON THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT IN MID-LEVEL LEADERS IN THE ARMY AND IT'S EFFECTS ON MOTIVATION

MEJ PADMAN AL K.P BHASKARAN MEJ KALAIMONEY AL BATHUMALAY

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy
University of Malaya

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of MASTERS OF MANAGEMENT

August 2004



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We take this opportunity to thank all the respondents for the assistance in providing the answers and views to our questionnaires, which was very important for the study. We also take this opportunity to convey our sincere and heartfelt appreciation to our much-respected supervisor, Associate Professor Dr Hj Abdul Razak bin Ibrahim for his fruitful guidance and support. Thanks also to the Management Wing of IPDA for its relentless administrative support during the research days.

We are indeed very grateful and convey our gratitude to all significant members of our family for giving us the moral support that actually paved the way for the successful completion of this study. Finally, all this would not be in-correct perspective if the not for the wisdom and blessing from all mighty God.

ABSTRACT

The inception of Performance Management was only during the late 80's when the traditional performance appraisal was seen to become very subjective and needed some improvement. Performance Management was seen to be very coordinated and orderly approach towards people either individual or in-group. The evolution in managing performance created many models that is currently available for all. Many agree that performance is closely linked to motivation as such poor performance management can have an effect on employee motivation. The Army being a very organized institution has always taken cognizance of the contributing factors to motivation.

This study will give an overview of the Army current performance management approach and attempts to provide linkages between the inherent system and also motivation especially involving the mid level leaders. The research conducted via self-administered questionnaires on 232 respondents representing 8.5 percent of the actual strength of mid level leaders is hoped to provide their perceptions on the subject matter. It will assist to identify the effectiveness of the system currently in implementation stage. The results shows that the majority of the mid level leaders are comfortable with current system but wants an improved and more effective system that will be enhancing the performance of the organization as a whole.

GLOSSARY

Lieutenant Colonel	- The Commanding Officer of a major unit who evaluates the performance of officer's in the rank of Majors. The Brigade Commander (High- Level Leader) evaluates his performance.
Major	- The Officer Commanding of a minor unit who evaluates the performance of officer's in the rank of Captains.
Captain	- The Second in Command of a minor unit who evaluates the performance of officer's in the rank of Lieutenant and below.
Mid- Level Leaders	- Encompassing officers from the rank of Captain up to Lieutenant Colonel in the Army.
Main Job Function	- Three distinctive groups of units that are Combat units, Combat Support Units and Service Support Units.
Staff Officers -	- Officers regardless of rank posted to Headquarters as desk officers for certain functional job such as HR, Operation, Logistics and others.
Instructors	- Officers regardless of rank posted to Training Institutions to be instructors of certain specialized subject or job functions.
Command	- Officers posted to unit to be Commanders of a Company or Battalion. Some will be Second in Command of the same Company or Battalion.

CONTENTS

		PAGE
Acknowledgem	nent	i
Abstract		ii
Glossary		iii
Contents		lv
List of Tables,	Figures and Appendix	vii
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
	Introduction	1
	Objectives of the Research	5
	Research Questions	6
	Significance of the Research	7
	Data Development	8
	Limitation of the Research	9
	Organization of the Research Report	9
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	Introduction	11
	Definition of Performance Management	. 11
	Objectives of Performance Management	15
	Performance Management Process	17
	Performance Appraisal – Core of the Process	28
	Benefits of Good Performance Management	32
	Shortcomings in Performance Management	34

CHAPTER 3	CURRENT PRACTICE OF PERFORMANCE	
	MANAGEMENT IN THE ARMY	
	Introduction	37
	Background of the Performance Management	37
	System in the Malaysian Army	
	A Brief on the Malaysian Army Organization	39
	Malaysian Army Performance Appraisal System	40
	Malaysian Remuneration System	43
	Public Service Department Guidelines of the	
	Performance Evaluation System	44
	Annual Work Target	46
CHAPTER 4	RESEARCH METHODLOGY	
	Introduction	49
	Research Method	49
	The Respondents	51
	Data Collection	53
CHAPTER 5	DATA ANALYSIS	
	Introduction	56
_	Profile description of the Respondents	56
	Description of Respondents' profile by Rank	60
	Perception on the Current Performance	62
	Management by Middle Level Leaders	
	Perception on Effects of Performance	70
	Management to Motivation	
	Perception of the Respondents to Current System	72
	Reliability Analysis	82

CHAPTER 6	SUMN	IARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	Introdu	uction	85
	Overv	iew of the Research	85
	Summ	ary of the Research Results	86
	Recon	nmendations	91
	Concl	usion	93
BIBLIOGRAPHY			95
APPENDICES			
APPENDIX	1:	SURVEY QUESTIONAIRE	98
APPENDIX	2:	ONE-WAY ANOVA RESULTS ON PERCEPTION ON CURRENT PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM IN THE ARMY	103
APPENDIX	3:	ONE-WAY ANOVA RESULTS ON EFFECTS ON THE MOTIVATION	110
APPENDIX	4 :	SAMPLE OF THE COMPUTER CODING	117

LIST OF TABLES, FIGURES AND APPENDIX

TABLE		PAGE
Table 3.1	Distributions of Ranks Appointed as Mid Level Leaders In the Army.	40
Table 4.1	Breakdown of Respondents by Rank.	53
Table 5.1	Frequency Tabulation of the Respondents' Profile.	57
Table 5.2	Description of the Respondents Profile by Rank.	59
Table 5.3	Frequency Distribution of the Performance Management In the Army	61
Table 5.4	Frequency Distribution of the Effects to the Motivation.	64
Table 5.5	Chi Square Analysis on the Performance Management In the Army Based on Rank	66
Table 5.6	Chi Square Analysis on the Effects in the Motivation Based on rank.	70
Table 5.7	Frequency Distribution on the Current Performance Management Practices In the Army.	72
Table 5.8	Chi Square Analysis on the Current Performance Management in the Army Based on Rank	73
Table 5.9	Frequency Distribution on the Perceived Effects on the Current Performance Management Practices.	74
Table 5.10	Chi Square Analysis on the Perceived Effects on Current Performance Management System.	75
Table 5.11	Reliability Analysis on the Effects of the Current Performance Management System.	82
Table 5.12	Reliability Analysis on the Effects to Motivation.	83

IABLE		PAGE
Figure 1.1	Maslow's Hierarchy of Needs.	3
Figure 2.1	Performance Management Model (Danziel, 1992)	19
Figure 2.2	Performance Management Model (Cascio)	20
Figure 2.3	Performance Management Model (Swan, 1991)	23
Figure 2.4	Performance Management Model, University of North Carolina.	27
Figure 3.1	Performance Management Model adopted by the Public Service Department	46

viii